



This document reflects an agreement between the City of Grand Junction and Mesa County regarding temporary, rotating, art exhibits. Because Mesa County wishes to create a pleasing aesthetic environment in its public buildings, as well as showcase local artists, the County Courthouse will be utilized as a venue for temporary, rotating, art exhibits administered by the Grand Junction Commission on Arts and Culture. These displays will be governed with the following guidelines:

TERMS OF EXHIBIT: Exhibits will be determined by the Grand Junction Commission on Arts and Culture. Art groups on display at City Hall will rotate to the County Commissioner's Administrative Office. The artwork is to be displayed for a period of three months as outlined in the Artwork Loan Agreement, and all work shall remain in place for the duration of the exhibit, even if sold during that time. Artists shall receive no monetary remuneration for the loan of their work to Mesa County.

INSTALLATION, REMOVAL, AND MAINTENANCE: The artist is responsible for framing, mounting, transporting, and removing artwork under the supervision of the Facilities Manager or designee. The Facilities Manager or designee is responsible for installation. The artist must remove the work promptly at the end of the exhibit period and Mesa County is not responsible for any items left after the agreed upon time. The artist is responsible for the artwork while being transported to, from, into, and out of the Mesa County Courthouse.

INSURANCE: Mesa County will provide insurance coverage in an amount established by a qualified appraiser, with additional information supplied by the artist as detailed in the Artwork Loan Agreement, including a photograph of the artwork taken by Mesa County and the common valuation of art by size and medium. The insurance will cover damage or loss of the artwork resulting from incidents not related to normal wear while the art is on display. Mesa County's liability for each work of art displayed shall be limited to \$3,000 per piece of art, not to exceed \$10,000 total for all works of art on display for each individual artist.

This agreement will be in effect until either party notifies the other in writing at least 30 days in advance of termination date.

Rob Schoeber, GJPR Director

Date

Scott Layton, Facilities Manager

Date